

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC – 11923

LINDA S. BOWERS,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

P. WILE'S, INC.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

ON FURTHER APPELLATE REVIEW OF A
DECISION OF THE APPEALS COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
MASSACHUSETTS ACADEMY OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS**

Annette Gonthier Kiely
President,
Massachusetts Academy of Trial Attorneys
Annette Gonthier Kiely & Assoc., P.C.
10 Federal Street
Salem, MA 01970
(978) 741-4500
agonthierkiely@agklaw.com

Thomas R. Murphy
Chair, Amicus Committee
Massachusetts Academy of Trial Attorneys
Law Offices of Thomas R. Murphy, LLC
133 Washington Street
Salem, MA 01970
(978) 740-5575
trmurphy@trmlaw.net

Michael C. Najjar,
Marcotte Law Firm
45 Merrimack Street
Lowell, MA 01852
(978) 458-1229
mnajjar@marcottelawfirm.com

Elizabeth N. Mulvey
Crowe & Mulvey, LLP
141 Tremont Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 426-4488
emulvey@croweandmulvey.com

Marnee R. Rand, Law Student

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The mode of operation approach to notice imposes
 nothing new on commercial landowners; it should be
 interpreted in accordance with general principles of
 premises liability law 4

 A. Commercial landowners are obligated to
 maintain their business premises in a reasonably
 safe condition for customers 4

 B. The mode of operation approach is a response
 to the unduly narrow focus on proving notice of
 a risk instead of on its foreseeability 7

 C. The mode of operation approach applies to all
 reasonably foreseeable risks, not simply to
 hazards created by a defendant's wares 11

CONCLUSION 14

MASS. R. A. P. 16 (K) CERTIFICATION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bowers v. P. Wile's, Inc.,</u> 87 Mass. App. Ct. 362 (2015)	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Temple,</u> 80 Mass. (14 Gray) 69 (1859)	10
<u>Carey v. New Yorker of Worcester, Inc.,</u> 355 Mass. 450 (1969)	6
<u>Gilhooley v. Star Market Co. Inc.,</u> 400 Mass. 205 (1987)	8
<u>Glick v. Prince Italian Goods of Saugus, Inc.,</u> 25 Mass. App. Ct. 901 (1987)	5
<u>Kennedy v. Cherry & Webb Co., Lowell,</u> 267 Mass. 217 (1929)	5
<u>Konesky v. Post Road Entertainment,</u> 144 Conn. App. 128 (2013)	11
<u>Lajeunesse v. Tichon's Fish & Fillet Corp.,</u> 328 Mass. 528 (1952)	7
<u>Lawrence v. Kamco, Inc.,</u> 8 Mass. App. Ct. 854 (1979)	5
<u>Mounsey v. Ellard,</u> 363 Mass. 693 (1973)	4
<u>Mullins v. Pine Manor College,</u> 389 Mass. 47 (1983)	6
<u>Oliveri v. Mass. Bay Transportation Auth.,</u> 363 Mass. 165 (1973)	7, 8
<u>Papadopoulos v. Target Corp.,</u> 457 Mass. 368 (2010)	10
<u>Phipps v. Aptucxet Post #5988 V.F.W. Building Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 7 Mass. App. Ct. 928 (1979)	5

<u>Pritchard v. Mabrey,</u> 358 Mass. 137 (1970)	5
<u>Rawson v. Massachusetts Operating Co. Inc.,</u> 328 Mass. 558 (1952)	5
<u>Sarkisian v. Concept Restaurants, Inc.,</u> 471 Mass. 679 (2015)	11, 12, 13, 14
<u>Sheehan v. Roche Bros. Supermarkets, Inc.,</u> 448 Mass. 780 (2007)	9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<u>Sweeny v. Old Colony & Newport R. Co.,</u> 92 Mass. (10 Allen) 368 (1865)	4, 14
<u>Toubiana v. Priestly,</u> 402 Mass. 84 (1988)	7
<u>Upham v. Chateau de Ville Dinner Theater,</u> 380 Mass. 350 (1980)	6
<u>Young v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,</u> 400 Mass. 837 (1987)	7
<u>Young v. Food Fair, Inc.,</u> 337 Mass. 323 (1958)	7
